
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 
 

 
Helen Gray 
37 88657 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

L Farley - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Forsaith - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

J Gibson (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

S Hamilton - Moortown; 

A Hutchison - Morley North; 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 

L Martin - Roundhay; 

L Richards - Wetherby; 

A Smart - Armley; 

I Wilson - Weetwood; 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please follow 
current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting. To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the 
Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the 
meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=11976 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=11976


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
24th January 2023 
 

5 - 12 

7   
 

  LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT 2022 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
Elections and Regulatory presenting the Licensing 
Annual Report 2022 which provides the Committee 
with information relating to the granting of licences, 
enforcement action, and proposed future work in 
respect of Entertainment Licensing and Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing. 
 
 

13 - 
40 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the next meeting will be in the new 
Municipal Year and is proposed as Friday 26th 
May 2023 at 11.00 am  
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 

   We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details. 
 
 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 24th January, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Gibson in the Chair 

 Councillors R Downes, L Farley, B Flynn, 
A Forsaith, S Hamilton, J Illingworth, 
L Martin, A Smart and I Wilson 

 
 
38 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
39 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The agenda did not contain any information which required the press and 
public to be excluded from the meeting. However, Members were advised that 
if they were to discuss any information which is not currently in the public 
domain, then at that point, the Committee would be required to resolve to 
enter private session. Paragraph 2 of the report “Leeds Festival 2022” set out 
what that information could be and Recommendation b) of the report set out 
the reasons why the public/press may be excluded from the meeting. (Minute 
44 refers). 

 
40 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however the 
Committee was in receipt of supplementary information relating to agenda 
item 7 “Leeds Festival 2022” which contained submissions relating to traffic 
management and public health. The documentation had also been published 
to the Council’s website. (Minute 44 refers). 

 
41 Declaration of Interests  

No declarations were made. 
 
42 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Buckley and Councillor 
Richards. 

 
43 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 29th November 
2022 be agreed as a correct record. 

  
44 Leeds Festival 2022  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer, Elections and 
Regulatory, which provided an introduction to a de-brief on the Leeds Festival 
2022 held in the grounds of Bramham Park over the Bank Holiday weekend, 
August 2022. Representatives of the event operator, Festival Republic 
Limited, and partners from the Safety Advisory Group were invited to provide 
the Committee with feedback on the 2022 Festival. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 

 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and noted receipt of the 
supplementary information provided in respect of traffic management and 
public health matters. 

 
Mr Melvin Benn, Managing Director, Jeanie Leach and Lucy Kinsella of 
Festival Republic Limited attended the meeting. Mr Benn addressed the 
Committee, providing information on the 2022 Festival and any proposals for 
change for the 2023 Festival in respect of the following issues: 

 
Fire Safety – Fire safety across the event site had been increased including 
additional appliances and water tanks. There had been some concern of the 
impact of the Netflix documentary “Woodstock 99” which had been shown 
during the summer and the possibility of copycat actions at the Leeds 
Festival. An increase in fires from 17 in 2021 to 79 in 2022 was noted. 
Campfires would not be permitted in 2023 on environmental grounds as part 
of the Festival’s Green Charter and it was felt that this move would be 
supported by attendees. 

 
Safeguarding and Welfare – The “Look out for each other” campaign would 
continue for 2023. Brook, Festival Angels, Salvation Army, Narcotics 
Anonymous, Safe Gigs for Women and Forward Leeds were on site during 
2022 to provide safeguarding and welfare support to attendees and Members 
were provided with an overview of the principal reasons attendees sought 
support. ‘Safe Hubs’ had been established in the campsite areas to provide 
support to attendees and co-ordinate any reports back to Festival HQ.  

 
Challenge 25 would replace Challenge 21 in 2023.  

 
Ask4Angela was rolled out and monitored for effectiveness.   

 
Spiking had been a concern pre-event.  Test kits had been available for 
attendees to purchase. However, there was little uptake and only a small 
number had been sent for analysis.  One test showed the potential for spiking. 

 
Traffic Management had showed a significant improvement in 2022, the new 
East Leeds Orbital Road and the new A64 eastbound closure system was 
successful and will be used for 2023. AA road signage and No.7 bus access 
will be reviewed. There is also the prospect of a closure at Kiddall Lane on 
safety grounds. 

 
Public Transport – The Taxi and Private Hire pick-up/drop-off (PUDO) in the 
Red Gate area
[...]
nt to recognise this as it could inform 
provision to meet that groups needs on site. Mr Benn gave an undertaking to 
address a system to more accurately collect the numbers of under 18’s on 
site.  

 
Leave No Trace campaign – Comments on the salvage and recycling 
operations were noted, particularly that the capacity to remove items from the 
site was limited by time and the number of salvage volunteers. In response, 
Mr Benn highlighted that the “No Music on a Dead Planet” message was 
included in all communications/social media about the Festival to promote the 
Leave No Trace campaign. Communication was the principal tool to 
encourage thoughtful waste disposal and “Green Messengers” were also 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 

 

employed on site to discuss and encourage better waste disposal. The 
operator was receptive to further discussions on ideas to increase awareness 
or to review existing arrangements to identify where change could bring 
improvements. Members noted a suggestion to establish a working group of 
the Committee to consider the environmental impact of the Festival. 

 
The Committee then heard from representatives of external organisations and 
partners of the Safety Advisory Group involved in the operation of the 
Festival. 

 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing.  
Mr M Utting, representing Leeds Taxi Owners Ltd, addressed the Committee 
highlighting that lighting and illuminated signage would improve access to the 
PUDO area and requesting the Hackney Carriage (HC) zone be relocated to 
the front of the area. He noted that the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
Section could not provide Enforcement Officers on site at all times, so it was 
possible that some PH drivers could ply for hire, his concern remained the 
safety of the travelling public. He also referenced difficulties with wi-fi signal 
which could prevent festival goers being able to ring/use an app to pre book a 
PH
[...]
ation, particularly information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of the Event Operator and its associates and also information relating to 
action taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 

 
(Councillors Downes, Farley and Smart left the meeting at this point) 
 

At the conclusion of discussions in private session, the Committee meeting 
resumed in public. 

 
The Chair thanked the representatives of Festival Republic Limited for their 
presentation and all attendees for the information shared with the Committee. 
RESOLVED – 

  
a) That the contents of the report and verbal presentations received from the 

representatives of Festival Republic Ltd and partners of the Safety Advisory 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 

 

Group (SAG) following the Leeds Festival 2022, and the discussions of the 

Committee be noted. 

b) To note that the Committee had considered it necessary for the public to be 

excluded from part of the meeting to allow Festival Republic Ltd and SAG 

partners to provide Members information designated as exempt under the 

provisions of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3), as it related to 

the financial or business affairs of a particular person or organisation; and 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (7), as the information related to 

any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 

investigation or prosecution of crime. The Committee noted that both 

exclusions required that in all the circumstances of the matter, the public 

interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 

disclosing the information. 

45 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – Tuesday 14th March 2023 at 10.00 am. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

 

 

What is this report about? 

 
Each year Entertainment Licensing and Taxi and Private Hire Licensing provides licensing 

statistics and a summary of enforcement and liaison activity to Licensing Committee for their 

information. 

The licensing regime contributes to Best City Priorities 2020/2025 

 Culture 

 Safe, Strong communities 

 Inclusive Growth 

Recommendations 

For Licensing Committee to consider the annual report and to refer to full Council, for information 

only. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Licensing Annual Report 2022 

Date: 14 March 2023 

Report of: Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐Yes  ☒No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐Yes  ☒No 

Report author: Susan Duckworth 

Tel: 0113 378 5331 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 This proposal is to provide Licensing Committee with information relating to the granting of 

licences, enforcement action, and proposed future work in the form of an annual Report. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 

2 As this report is for the information of Licensing Committee there will be no impact on 

wards or residents.  However, the information provided will enable Members to be 

informed about licence applications, decisions made by Licensing Committee hearings, 

automatic grants, enforcement action including suspensions and revocations, and future 

work planned by both Sections. 

3 This information enables Members to be informed and to aid decision making in the future.    

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

4 Consultation and engagement is not necessary. 

 

What are the resource implications? 

5 No resource implications for the licensing authority have been identified with publication of 

the Licensing Annual Report.  

 

What are the legal implications?  

6 There are no legal implications in relation to this report.  

7 The publication of the Annual Report is presented to Licensing Committee and Council.  

This report is not 
[...]
9 - 
Charitable street and house to house collections. 

Hypnotism Act 1952 - Regulation of performances of hypnotism in public venues. 

Marriage Act 1949 - Venues licensed as places where civil marriage ceremonies are conducted. 

Page 20



5 

Coronavirus Pandemic  
The impact of the coronavirus pandemic continues.  Although there were no forced closures in this year, 
the events industry and hospitality sector continue to be affected.  During the pandemic, many staff 
members found alternative employment during the various lockdowns, including bar staff and security 
staff.  Already suffering from financial losses during 2020 and 2021, businesses are now coping with staff 
who are new to the industry.  In addition to this the customers who have come back to enjoy the night-
time economy have different priorities and it is taking some time for businesses to adjust. 

Anecdotally, the premises are reporting a much higher incidence of poor behaviour.  This could be 
explained by the dramatic change in lifestyle these customers underwent during 2020 and 2021.  In 
addition, there is a cohort of new customers, those who turned 18 during the pandemic, who are 
experiencing the night-time economy in Leeds for the first time.  This is evident as alcohol related crime 
rates in the city centre are back to their pre-pandemic levels, despite the changes to the infrastructure, 
targeted anti-crime measures and additional resources in those high crime areas.   

The outdoor event industry was also severely impacted during 2020 and 2021 and many major events in 
Leeds were cancelled, despite having started their preparations before the pandemic took hold. 
However this is one area that has returned to pre-pandemic levels with the numbers of temporary event 
notices increasing on previous years. 

Licensing Act 2003 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
The Act places a responsibility on licensing authorities to establish a Statement of Licensing Policy which 
must set out how the
[...]
aining, and information sharing. This has been through their 
website, mailing lists and quarterly regional meetings. 

  

Page 28



13 

Complaint handling 

Complaints are generally resolved through liaison with the licence holder, and where required 
engagement with the relevant services, but where complaints are substantiated, and a satisfactory 
solution is not obtained formal enforcement action may be necessary. 

In 2022, 291 complaints have been reported to the Section requiring investigation by the Enforcement 
Team. Complaints have included illegal drinking dens, excessive noise, unauthorised provision of late 
night refreshment, ‘lock-ins’ (alcohol served beyond permitted hours of licence), and other matters. 

The pandemic has had a lasting impact on the enforcement service due to the relaxation to off sales and 
outdoor drinking.  Following a period of closures, noise from licensed premises is less tolerable, several 
premises sprung up without having the relevant licence permission and experienced operators have left 
the industry. 

The following table sets out the number of complaints received and resolved negating the need for 
formal prosecution. 

Category 2020 2021 2022 
Charity Collection - Unlicensed Activity 3 3 1 
Equality Issues 5 5 6 
GA05 - Conditions Breach - - 2 
GA05 - Unlicensed Activity 1 - 5 
LA03 - Conditions Breach 7 23 15 
LA03 - Unlicensed Activity 32 38 62 
LA03 Breach of Condition and Noise 60 54 118 
LA03 Unlicensed Activity and Noise 5 10 3 
Noise/ASB 14 40 73 
SEVs - Conditions Breach 3 - 0 
SEVs - Unlicensed Activity - 1 1 
Scrap Metal - Conditions Breach - 3 0 
Scrap Metal - Unlicensed Activity - 5 2 
Uncategorised 3 1 3 
Total 133 183 291 

 

Early engagement and positive liaison taken by the Entertainment Licensing Enforcement team (and  
partners) with businesses found not complying with licensing regulations obviated the need for formal 
prosecution action and/or premises licence reviews to be taken.   

The Enforce
[...]
ork closely with the taxi and private hire trades, the West Yorkshire Police, neighbouring 
licensing authorities, and the British Transport Police to ensure the safety of passengers. 

The council’s Licensing Committee sets the local requirements, byelaws, and conditions for licensing the 
trade, which the service applies.  

2022 – recovery from Covid and lockdown 
Our 2022 Annual Report covers our team's efforts and achievements over the last year and shows the 
work we have done to keep the taxi and private hire trade in Leeds moving during the recovery from the 
effects of the global pandemic.  We recognise the efforts and determination of those drivers, vehicle 
owners and operators working with us, as the city recovers from the impact of Covid and lockdown.  

Covid and lockdown has had a profound impact on passenger habits as well as on the taxi and private 
hire trade.  Many passengers have been required or been able to travel less, particularly as people work 
or study from home, and the city’s leisure, tourism and night-time economy has been affected.  There 
has been a fall in the number of drivers, vehicles and operators licensed by the council, as the local and 
regional taxi and private trade adapts to the new circumstances. 

In 2021-22, the council issued 5467 Additional Restrictions grants, drawn from funds allocated from the 
Covid Economic Development budget, worth £2.1m to licence holders. This money was used to offer a 
free 3 year licence, worth £390 each, to existing drivers who held a licence with Leeds city council on or 
before 1 March 2021. 

As the city and the trade return from reduced demand, the TPHL team has processed the applications 
and trained and assessed 326 applicants in the second half of 2022, much more in line with pre-Covid 
levels.  The team has also processed and licensed more than 400 new vehicles in the same period.  
However, driver and vehicle levels remain significantly below their 2020 levels, and driver applications 
have reduced in number.  This is a trend observed country wide as drivers have moved into other areas 
of employment that became popular during the pandemic, such as delivery services. 

  

Page 32



17 

Vehicle emissions and Free Licensing grant 
The removal of the need for the Leeds Clean Air Zone has not replaced the council’s aspiration to 
respond to the climate emergency. 

The council retained some funds from the Clean Air Fund to sustain the long term trend from diesel 
towards low emission vehicles.  Of the vehicle owners offered a Free Licensing grant, around 80%, some 
1843 accepted the offer, worth £600 each, and over £1.1m in total. 

The long term trend has continued away from diesel and towards low emission (petrol hybrid, LPG and 
electric) vehicles.  A large majority, almost 3000 of the 4334 vehicles, are now petrol hybrid, with a 
further 129 electric or LPG.  

Fuel Type Jan 2021 Jan 2022 Jan 2023 
Petrol Hybrid 2447 2622 2940 
Diesel 2176 1576 1212 
LPG 99 105 103 
Petrol 130 85 46 
Full Electric 6 45 26 
Diesel Hybrid 2 5 7 
Total 4860 4438 4334 

Vehicle Inspections 
In our garage, vehicle examiners conducted over 3600 inspections during 2022, and in addition to this 
there have been 1300 re-tests carried out.  

Inspection Type  2022 2023 
Age extension  1093 1737 
New Vehicle Applications  456 447 
Re-tests (chargeable) 464 755 
Retest (free of charge) 561 545 
Accidents  145 114 
Other, (complaints, transfers) 26 48 
Total  2745 3646 

 
Of the 3646 inspections there were only 6 vehicles which failed to meet the minimum standard set out 
in the current vehicle conditions, this amounts to 1.6% of the total number of inspections.  The TPHL 
team received notification of 633 accidents to licensed vehicles, of which 114 required an inspection. 

  

Page 33



18 

Enforcement and Compliance 
The council’s licensing policies require enforcement and compliance checks to make sure that the rules 
are being properly followed.  Vehicles which carry fare paying customers are legally required to be safe, 
comfortable, and fit for purpose, and driven by licensed drivers.   The TPHL team recognise that many 
licensed vehicles are driven on the road for approaching 24 hours a day, and often by different licensed 
drivers who are not necessarily the owners.  These vehicles require first class maintenance and regular 
attention.  

Our enforcement and compliance work has involved checks of drivers, vehicles, and operators.  Taxi and 
private hire drivers are subject to interim checks – medical, DBS and DVLA checks – between the issue of 
the 3 year licence.  New regulations came into force, requiring the council to record the HMRC tax code.  
Vehicles are subject to both compliance checks on street and pre-booked inspections in the team’s 
garage.  Operators are subject to site visits and checks (especially of complaints) between the issue of 
the 5 year licence.  

Enforcement officers and vehicle examiners have also worked alongside West Yorkshire Police officers 
and other authorities and agencies by undertaking 29 joint operations and inspecting 1468 roadside 
inspections in 2022.  The operations investigated compliance for a range of licensing and associated 
risks: plying for hire, child sexual exploitation, equality act and school transport.  Whilst most licensed 
taxi and private hire vehicles during these checks were found to be in good order, several were seen to 
fall short of requirements and 159 were immediately suspended from service for being in a dangerous 
condition.  

In 2022, officers inspected 1187 Leeds Licensed vehicles which resulted in: 

• 135 Suspensions at the roadside 
• 68 Rectification (deferred suspension) notices 
• 50 Pass and advise notices 
• 934 Satisfactory vehicle checks 

Our officers also checked 281 vehicles licensed by neighbouring authorities, often in a joint operation 
with West Yorkshire Police.  The results of those checks are shown below: - 

• 24 Suspensions at

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting held 
26th May 2023 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Gibson in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, L Farley, 
B Flynn, A Forsaith, A Garthwaite, 
S Hamilton, J Illingworth, L Martin, 
L Richards, A Smart and I Wilson 

 
46 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
47 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The agenda did not include any exempt information. 
 
48 Late Items  

There were no late items of business. 
 
49 Declaration of Interests  

No declarations were made. 
 
50 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hutchison. 
 
51 Minutes  

The Committee noted a request from Councillor Garthwaite that her apologies 
for the previous meeting be recorded correctly. 
RESOLVED – That, subject to an amendment to Minute 42 to include 
apologies from Councillor Garthwaite, the minutes of the previous meeting 
held 24th January 2023 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
52 Matters Arising  

Minute 44 Leeds Festival  
- Expressions of interest were sought from Members to join the Sustainability 

Working Group to consider the environmental impact of the Festival.  
- The Committee noted one Members continuing concerns over public safety, 

crime and disorder and that the overall control of the event remains with 
Festival Republic Ltd. In respect of the process for the sign-off of the Event 
Management Plan for the festival, in response to the request that the full 
Committee had access to the Event Management Plan prior to sign off in 
order to fulfil a condition of the Licence, it was agreed that work would be 
undertaken to provide Members with access to the EMP which is held on the 
Resilience Direct software 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note that Councillors Gibson, Wilson, Flynn, Forsaith and Richards offered 
to join the Leeds Festival Sustainability Working Group. 

b) That work be undertaken to provide Members with access to the EMP  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
26th May 2023 

53 Licensing Annual Report 2022  
The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory, presented a report on the 
Licensing Annual Report 2022 which provided information relating to the 
granting of licences, enforcement action and proposed future work in relation 
to both the Entertainment Licensing Section and the Taxi and Private Hire 
Section. In his introduction, the Chief Officer introduced Jason Singh in his 
new role as Head of Service for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing. 

 
The Committee noted the Licensing Annual Report 2022 will be submitted to 
the 22nd March 2023 Council meeting and was presented for information and 
discussion. 

 
The following were in attendance: 
John Mulcahy, Chief Officer, Elections & Regulatory 
Nicola Raper, Section Head, Entertainment Licensing  
Sue Duckworth, Principal Licensing Officer, Entertainment Licensing 
Jason Singh – Head of Service for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
Valens Jacobs – Taxi and Private Hire Licensing, Licensing & Finance 
Manager 
Richard Perrett – Taxi and Private Hire Licensing, Operations Manager 
Phil Arnett - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing, Quality and Standards  

 
In introducing the work of the Entertainment Licensing Section (ELS), the 
Principal Officer (ELS) highlighted the following key issues: 

 

 The continuing impact of the coronavirus pandemic on licensed premises 
evidenced in the number of applications being lower than pre-pandemic. 

 The operation of the Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) policies and the reasons 
why some applications for premises in the Headingley & Hyde Park and the 
Armley wards had been granted. 

 The number of complaints submitted in 2022 particularly in terms of 
unlicensed activity and noise/anti-social behaviour. Members noted the impact 
of the pandemic on the enforcement service due to the relaxation to off sales 
and outdoor drinking; the subsequent rise in complaints could be attributed to 
residents sensing noise and disturbance more readily now that licensed 
premises are resuming more normal levels of trading.  

 In response to previous requests, future work would include reviews of the 
Armley CIA and the Dewsbury Road CIA.  Evidence gathered since the 
requests were made would be analysed to inform that work.  

 
The Committee discussed the following matters: 
Appeals – The Committee noted that there were extended delays for appeals 
as the court system recovered from the backlog of work following the 
pandemic, currently one appeal against a Licensing decision for a premises 
within the Gipton and Harehills ward was in process. 

 
Film Classifications – Work was being undertaken to review the process for 
the consideration of film classifications. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
26th May 2023 

Patron behaviours – Members noted the comment that patron behaviours had 
changed post pandemic, as people re-entered society their focus was on 
enjoying their time out again which perhaps led to them having less regard to 
noise and behaviours and could cause friction with bar staff and security staff. 

 
The Committee also noted a request that the End Violence Against Women 
and Girls working group be added to the Liaison Section of the Annual Report. 

 
The Head of Service for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing introduced that part 
of the report relating to TPHL matters and highlighted the following key 
issues: 

 

 During 2021-22 the Section issued 5467 ‘Additional Restrictions’ grants 
totalling £2.1m drawn from the Covid Economic Development Budget which 
had been used to provide a free 3 year licence to existing drivers.  

 The Section had retained some funds from the Clean Air Fund to support 
drivers and operators changing from petrol/diesel vehicles to low emission 
vehicles. £1.1 m had been granted to 1843 vehicle owners who had made use 
of the £600 individual grant and approximately 3000 of the 4000 vehicle fleet 
were now low emission vehicles. 

 Enforcement work undertaken by the team offers a 24 hour/7 day week 
service and 1187 Leeds licensed vehicles and 281 vehicles licensed by 
neighbouring authorities were checked during the reporting period. 

 The number of driver and vehicle applications remains lower than pre-
pandemic, however this reflected the national trend, as some drivers left the 
trade and had not returned. 

 The Vehicle Conditions Working Group would meet on 20th March with work 
planned through to July with representatives of the trade and user groups 

 
The Committee discussed the following matters: 
Vehicle Inspections – Members noted that of 3646 inspections undertaken 
only 6 vehicles failed to meet the minimum standard which was highlighted as 
a credit to the trade. Members requested an amendment to page 17 of the 
Annual Report to properly reflect the percentage of total number of 
inspections. 

 
Complaints – Members noted an upturn in the number of complaints 
categorised as “Driver Behaviour – Disability Complaint” and it was agreed 
that a breakdown of the reasons for the complaints would be provided to 
Members in due course. 

 
Enforcement and Compliance – One Member commented that complaints he 
received from the trade related to illegal plying for hire and drivers/vehicles 
licensed in neighbouring authorities working in Leeds. The Committee noted 
the response that Enforcement Officers checked as many vehicles as 
possible, including those licensed outside of Leeds, TPHL worked closely with 
neighbouring authorities but it was difficult to estimate how many non-Leeds 
licensed vehicles were operating in Leeds as the De-Regulation Act 2015 had 
allowed cross-border work.  

 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
26th May 2023 

Standard of Driving points – In respect of the two reported instances of drivers 
operating with 27 points on their licence, Members heard that should a refusal 
or revocation be appealed, the driver can plea a case of hardship to the 
Magistrates, and the court may choose not to revoke but to add more points 
to the licence. 

 
Sexual Offences – The Committee noted the upturn in reports of sexual 
offences and noted the work undertaken with proprietors to provide training to 
drivers. 

 
Vehicle Emissions – Members noted that the Clean Air Fund grant could be 
used to support purchases of either low emission/hybrid or electric vehicles 
however the grant had now ceased and that there was no equivalent fund 
available. The Committee acknowledged that given the number and length of 
journeys a vehicle would make, operators would have concerns over keeping 
the vehicle charged. Members also noted the Government ambition to phase 
out diesel vehicles by 2030.  

 
In conclusion, the Chair and the Committee thanked officers for their work 
during the 2022 reporting period. 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the Licensing Annual Report 2022 and the 
discussions held by Committee 
 

b) To note the Annual Report 2022, subject to the amendment to the vehicle 
inspections statistics, will be submitted to full Council on 22nd March 2023. 

 
54 Any Other Business  

The Chair reported on correspondence he had received from the Private Hire 
Trade seeking consideration of ‘dual operators’ which would allow Private Hire 
Drivers to work for two operators. The Committee agreed that this particular 
Private Hire Driver licence condition could be reviewed, and  
RESOLVED - To undertake a review of the Private Hire Driver licence 
condition specifying a driver be registered with one operator. 

 
55 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting is proposed as Friday 26th May 2023 
at 11.00 am. 

 
 


